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Form No. S16A F#EEE S16A U

Application No.
For Official Use Only EF 4’/ TM-LTYY/ 33 a’ —1 (EOT)
EE A Date Received
1e Rocely 16 MAR 2021

1. The completed form and supportling documents (if any) should be sent to the Secretary, Town Planning Board, 15/F., North
Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
R A SRR s R B A S R R AT SO (R B3 IbANE 333 SRAL AU &% 15 TR Za e
R -

2. Please read the “Guidance Notes™ and the “Town Planning Board Guidelines on Class A and Class B Amendments to Approved
Development Proposals™ carefully before you fill in this form. Both documents can be downloaded from the Town Planning
Board’s (the Board’s) website at http;//www.info.gov.hk/tpb/. They can also be obtained from the Secretariat of the Board at
15/F.,, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong (Tel.: 2231 4810 or 2231 4833), and the Planning
Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline: 2231 5000) (17/F., North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road,
North Point, Hong Kong and 14/F,, Sha Tin Government Offices, 1 Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin, New Territories).

SHACHRE € EREHZRND) E’Jﬁﬂi?ﬁj{%&’i% W T EEoeSEEBUEE AR B IREET ) tUTTREIZ R ERLEES] - Mg
EBIERE - ERG A TEETRNZERS (T8 "E£89, ) (AR TR (484 © httpfwww.info.pov.hk/tpb/) >
FREEE SRR (FAILEEREE 333 SRALABIN&E 1518 - B2E ¢ 2231 48108 2231 4835) RSIMIBAVHAIR
ISR (BAER 1 2231 5000) (EHBJLAEZEN 333 SHULABITEE 17 AR AL M AR | S ERNEE 14
M) ERL -

3. This form can be downloaded from the Board’s website, and obtained from the Secretariat of the Board and the Planning Enquiry
Counters of the Planning Department. The form should be typed or completed in block letters, preferably in both English and
Chinese. The processing of the application may be refused if the required information or the required copies are incomplete.
HRBETRESGNAE T - R E%E RS ERE R RNE R NEOR A ERR - R AFMITE AR BIER
SRS - SRR E 3O - R A RSB RAT T 2 - ZEGTHERHEEARAR -

1. Name of Applicant FpiE A #:4 /258
(O Mr. %42 / O Mrs. 32 A /0 Miss 2B / O Ms. 2+ / B Company 435] / O Organization #4* )

TAKE HARVEST LIMITED EEFEAT

2. Name of Authorised Agent (if applicable) T2 {CHE A 4/ (HEA)
(O Mr. %24 / O Mrs. 22 A/ O Miss /MH / O Ms. 20+ / B Company 445! / O Organization HERE* )
JOHN HUI & ASSOCIATES
B RS EE S R R R A E
3. Relevant Permission Granted under the Town Planning Ordinance

# ( Wi ANRS ) MEREWTE

Application number to which the

permission relates AMM-LTYY/337
BRI AR A R e
Date of approval

TEHLEAFF oAy H BB 23.6.2017

Full address/Location of the .
application site Lots 464 S.A ss.1, 464 S.B, 465, 472 SARP and 472 S.BRP in

E S BESSE ARl Rk D.D. 130, San Hing Road, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun

A d 1
Epﬁgggfg %s%ﬁ‘%%mem Flat Development and Minor Relaxation of Building Height

Restriction in "Residential (Group E)" Zone

* Applicant of this application must be the person to whom the relevant permission mentioned in Part 3 is granted. In case there isa
change in land ownership, the original applicant may appoint the subsequent owner of the site as his/her authorised representative
to submit this application.

IESREREHAY R ALV LIS 3 SRR R AR R R TR AL » S M A PO » R A TR A
Hireva A BEAUR - RS -

Parts 1,2 and 3 1-%2 3



Form No. S16A %55 S16A

4. Amendment(s) to Permission Sought BE R {&5TEF 0 (YT

(a) Proposed amendments which can be quantified B B{EAVEEZ({EET

Amendment(s) sought Amount approved | Amount sought Change it 8
SERIEETIVR EREFEIER | RIDRAVEE | Amount %
%ZE (bl - [a] x 100
(2] (b] [b]-{a] | [®

[1 Increase in total gross floor area (sq. m.)
SR BRI R NA

[ Increase in plot ratio
AL R FR T NA

[] Change in gross site area (sq. m,)
AT P (IR NA

[ Change in number of units
B BB R NA

[] Change in number of building blocks
BT EHAEFTE NA

[(] Increasein B\ FIEBEERTHEIO

(L] absclute building height (m.)
BEERTHIEEE CR) NA

[] number of storeys JEHL '

] meters above Principal Datum (mPD)
FAKPERE FoRE

[J Increase in site coverage (%) NA
EEETEA R (%)

[J Change in gross floor area distribution from
domestic to non-domestic (sq. m.)

EME R AIHER R (FhHR) NA
[0 Change in gross floor area distribution from non-
domestic to domestic (sq. m.) NA

EIFEREEERS R ER AR (PR

[ ] Change in gross floor area for non-domestic uses
for one category to another as set out in # below:

Sice] WS - NS NA
?EEJHI%% ﬁﬂ’]m’@ﬁﬁﬁjﬂ’?#ﬁﬁﬂ%—
BEANRTFER © o B oo vvveerseresrarens

[] Change in floor area(s) of government,
institution or community facilities (sq. m.)
(Please specify the type(s) of facilities) - NA
BT ~ 1SR B I R i 2
CPEITR)  (GEEEHHEREIER )

[] Reduction in total area of public open space _
(sg. m.) NA
DR ERE TR (FI5R)

1 Change in area of active/passive public open

space : NA
EORG,FHEA R R M AV ETRA e

[] change in area of active public open space
(sq. m.) BIFEEA T AT A R RV B BT
2 (FHK)

[[] change in area of passive public open space
(sq. m.) FRARZN IR PRI Y DB el
g (FIKR)

#The categories of non-domestic uses include (1) hotel, (2) office and (3) other commercial uses, including but not limited to

kindergarten, child care centre and public car park.

FE(E A AR AE()IIE - OMAERGEMASRAR - SIEETRNAHER « 5P ORATEES -
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Form No. S16A F%HE5E S16A 5

4. Amendment(s) to Permission Sought (Continued) Eﬁiﬂ%%’]’:ﬂ‘ﬁfﬁ’ﬂ$3§ (830

(a) Proposed amendments which can be quantified (continued) T[R{LEVERREET (5D

Amendment{s) sought Amount approved | Amount sought Change girs

EXR{EETEHE CEEFaEE | RERGEE | Amount %
Wfi [bl-lal x 100

[a] [b] fb]-[a] | [

[J Reduction in total area of private open space (sq.

m.) NA
FARERAIRERAERTRL (FA5%)

[ Change in number of the followings:
DA TH B #9B B e -

(] parking spaces {please specify the type(s) NA
and number(s))
el (AR REE)

[ loading and unloading spaces (please
specify the type(s) and number(s))
IEEREN (HEHEEN R
B>

[T] ingressfegress point(s) AL, H

[J Change in size of the followings, not initiated by
the relevant government departments:
PAUFIRE BYA/INE P2 AN IE NA
FRERABURERF IR
[] non-building area (m.)
FRESAM (R)
[] setback (m.)
wisHEE k)
(] building gap (m,)
BEYIRIE (k)

[} Change in number of the followings:
DUFIEE VB EE S -

[} increase in number of trees to be felled NA
TR 7Ry 3 A i o
[] decrease in number of preserved trees

TREFRIARRVE B RATIR

[[] Change in floor area of public indoor
recreational facilities (sq. m.) NA
AREANRERMEYREEHES o

(7D

(b) & To extend the time for commencement of approved development for ....... 24.... more month(s).

R AR ROYRERS. ... 24 R -

O To extend the time for compliance with planning condition(s) for .........vvee.e.. more month(s).

st By Ay F S LA i =2 —— &g -
(please specify the planning condition(s) involved ZHEERE M K AUHBIRE:)

Part 4 (Continued 4



Form No. S16A FH4EE S16A 5%

4. Amendment(s) to Permission Sought (Continued) R BTNV EIF (§)

HAtdES ER] (ATEATEE - FEAERAER)

(c) Other proposed amendments (please illustrate on plan, if necessary)

[] ingress/egress point(s) A HO
[ footbridge(s)/subway(s)
TARNG .17 ABE
(] public transport terminus Z\JLETIHAENE
[ carpark 5
[J loading/unloading area/lay-bys
EIEE R BB

Amendment(s) sought ER{EETEHIF Details E£{%
(] Change in building blocks #l=E+45 Fk
[] change in form of building(s) where the NA
affected portion(s) of the concerned block(s)
is(are) the subject of environmental mitigation
measures
() JREYIHTIMEF RS - AN
(HE) Ty 2 N 7 BRI AR T
HE
[] minor change in disposition of building
block(s) (other than house, New Territories
Exempted House/ Small House)
R EET (BF - HiAHegiES
/S INEBFRSN) TR
[[] Changein:
[] internal layout of premises
BEFTRYPIERERE
[] disposition of premises
BEATEIARIS
[] Change in provision of government, institution or
community facilities
BT - et SRR SR A i NA
[] change in types of the facilities
IR
[] change in locations of the facilities
B R TA Y
[ deletion of facilities initiated by the relevant
government departments
s BHBURF BRI L bR e
(please specify the type(s) of facilities SHEFERER HEdEED
[] Change in location of the public open space on the
same street/podium level(s) where the location of
the public open space is the subject of NA
environmental mitigation measures
R —HE P E R AR IR Ay i
B TR RARE R A B IR R e
M=
[ ] Change in location of the private open space NA
FAAREEI A AL EA Fro
[l Change in location of
LT B By B s - NA

Part 4 (Continued) 5 4 253 (4%)



Form No. S16A F2&2E S16A 7

4, Amendment(s) to Permission Sought (Continued) R {EFTEFoIHYET (H)
(¢) Other proposed amendments (continued) (please iliustrate on plan, if necessary)

HArgERERT (B (CFERAVEE @ SEEERIETR)

Amendment(s) sought R E5TEIH ‘Details 5%
[ Change in layout of emergency vehicular access
VR RE TN RS Ao NA

[] Change in location of the followings, not initiated by
the relevant government departments:
LTI B Ay B - ARtk NA
FEIHBATERPTER LS -
[J non-building area
FrIREE I
[ setback
el
[] building gap
HESERETE

[J Change in tree preservation and landscape
proposals/master plan :
RO R R R PPE R - NA
[7] change in soft/hard landscape design
BHETE A, R R &
[1 change in implementation programme
Y T T
[ change in individual trees identified for
preservation

ST DURERE AU AE i

[] Change in provision of public indoor
recreational facilities other than floor area (e.g.
location, layout and type) NA
B TEEEESN - AFBE N R L
Frokss (B30 : ArE - frlaiet REED

[] Change in provision of ancillary major utility
installation:
TEIRE A R R B AR e P NA
[} change in location of the facility '
SR B P
[] deletion of the facility initiated by the relevant
government departments

FRBRBURERT R H R ERsHE

(] Minor change in phasing or implementation
schedule affecting:
SRR S S T BB O R AU NA
L
[] the provision of government, institution or
community facilities
BT - fREEt Eahe
[ the provision of public open space

DR TE R HLE

Part 4 (Continued 4



Form No. S16A 2455 S16A 5F

5. Justifications
The applicant is invited to provide justifications in support of the application (Preferably not more than 500 words in
English and/or Chinese. Use separate sheets if necessary).
TREH EREE AR (b o SR B STRFH R AT (IR E R 500 BT R /B A% - i
SEERE - )
Please refer fo a copy of our letter (wle) dated March 5, 2021 as attached.
6. Plans, Drawings and Documents EHI| - 458 B34
Please list plans, drawings and other documents submitted with the application.
B HR ] B 5 — GRS A Rl - AR B o -
.[lease refer to a copy of our letter (wie) dated March 5, 2021 as attached. .. st

PartSand 6 &5 5 B5E 6 #4Y



Form No. S16A Ff¥55 S16A 4

7. Declaration %¥8H

I hereby declare that the particulars given in this application are correct and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.

AAGELLEEE o A ASLIESR R SCRER » A AP RS SR E R -

I hereby grant a permission to the Board to copy all the materials submitted in an application to the Board and/or to upload
such materials to the Board’s website for browsing and downloading by the publlc free-of-charge at the Board’s
discretion.

AR B GEYHREA AR EF'E;‘%F)?%E& HIFTE RS B/ B L IRE R B gt - HARREIELT
-

Signature O Applicant / E(Authorlsed Agent
wE BHEA 1 FHRENEA
PRINCIPAL ARCHITECT
Name in Block Letters Position (if applicable)
2 (GEALMES) Wfir (404EH)D

Professional [ Member &5 / EfFellow of BEGE
Qualification(s)  [JHKIP/ & BKIA / OJHKIS / 0 HKIE / O HKILA / O HKIUD

HEFE  ORPP

Others FLM ooovv e e
on behalfof ulunn‘_unuuuuuuluuullnululnull“
R, JOHN HUI & ASSOCIATES JOHN HUI & -ASSOCIATES

E{Company / O Organization Name and Chop (if applicable)
nE /1 BEeREEE (OEA)

D
Ela}ft;% ....... 12/03/2027 ..o, (DD/MM/YYYY)

Any person who knowingly or willfully makes any statement or furnish any information in connection with this application, which is
false in any material particular, shall be liable to an offence under the Crimes Ordinance.

A AAERMEREERV LT » BB HHT%E&EEHEIEJ:%E&E&E’JH MR AR (HEBSRITIRE)) -

Statement on Personal Data {[f A ZrifsiirgsgEn

1. The personal data submitted to the Board in this application will be used by the Secretary of'the Board and Government depariments
for the following purposcs:

(a) the processing of this application; and
(b) facilitating communication between the applicant and the Seeretary of the Board/Government departments

in accordance with the provisions of the Town Planning Ordinance and the relevant Town Planning Board Guidelines.

HAMLERSHASHBATH G TR RREHGRBITNFT - VRIS CRARANARD RN A%
PSS (0O SEEBA T |

() PRIPEREHG DK
(b) EFHARER GHE RBITHFI RHETHE -

2. The personal data provided by the applicant in this application may also be disclosed to other persons for the purposes mentioned
in paragraph 1 above,

A AR S 5R R S R B AT SN R B A IR - DUE EIES | BHERITAE -

3. An applicant has a right of access and correction with respect to his/her personal data as provided under the Personal Data (Privacy)
Ordinance (Cap. 486)., Request for personal data access and correction should be addressed to the Secretary of the Board at 15/T,
North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong.

TR (AR (FARR) fREUD (25 486 32) BYME » FAAFMERREERREAZE - MHERETIEBRAR
- FEEE R GRS RUANER - Eithk HEAICAREEE 333 SRCABNEE 1518 -

Part 728 7




dJOHNIHUNGOS B

Architects & Development Consultants

Your Ref.: TPB/A/TM-LTYY/337
Our Ref.: B-22009

March 5, 2021 BY EMAIL & BY HAND

Secretary, Town Planning Board

c/o Planning Department

15/F North Point Government Offices
333 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong

Dear Sirs,

Application for Extension Of Time for

Commencement of Development of Planning Permissiaf

Proposed Flat Development & Minor Relaxation of Buding Height Restriction

in “Residential (Group E)” Zone, Lots 464 S.A ss.1464 S.B, 465, 472 S.A RP
AND 472 S.B RP IN D.D. 130, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun

We act on behalf of the owner of the subject lafgplicant of Planning Permission (no.
A/TM-LTYY/337) for residential use that was approvey the Board on 2017/06/23.

Upon the Planning Approval as mentioned, we ha#ieg to the District Lands Office,
Tuen Mun (DLO) in July 2017 for the proposed Lanalzange to allow the construction of
residential buildings on the subject lots beforersission of Building Plans to the Buildings
Department for approval and commencement of work3ur client has been very proactive
in pursuing the implementation of the project iawiof the acute demand of residential flats
especially in the middle class low density flatsrkeh Being a small size private
developer, our client has every intention to prdynmtevelop the site for return of
investment and to relieve the tension in the rignegd in the residential market. We, as
the Leading Consultant, and all other consultargsraline to follow up the commencement
and the on-going processes of pursuing the projéde have also urged the concerned
departments several times for expediting the |lath@ge process.

However, in or about July 2018, we have receivechlh from the DLO concerning the
holding up of the modification process, with a detup letter to inform our client ahe
reason (DLO letter dated 26 July 2018).  Uponipaef the letter, our client and we are
petrified by the notice that “the site falls withan potential public housing development
area... “ and is “the subject of an on-going engimgerfeasibility study...” and the
processing of the land exchange “will be put ondhpkending the completion of the
feasibility study.”

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road, %’ﬁﬁ/Tel: 2576 0101 FH[:project@jha.corp.com.hk -:J-fl: 3 Fﬁﬁ%ﬂ%%%ﬁarﬂ = ﬁ
Kowloon Tong, Kowloon [fdr/Fax: 2577 7182 mail: project@jha.corp.com.hk H 7]( X RIA) /- H



dJOHNIHUNGOS B

Architects & Development Consultants

Despite repeated calls and written enquiries (atdcSummary of Correspondences
referred), our client still cannot attain a de#n&nswer of when would be the completion of
the said study. As such, after long process inuiadgpn of the parcels of lots, and
undergoing tedious procedures in planning appboato obtain your planning permission,
our client’s development plan is severely jeopadiby such “on hold” and our client is
running into substantial financial loss and ourjgcb team resource is also exhausted by
such frustrated situation in the past 3 years.

According to comments of the Director of Housing §DH) and Chief Engineer/Housing
Projects 2 Division, Civil Engineering and Develaggm Department (CE/HP2, CEDD)
mentioned in para. 9.1.12 & 9.1.13 under sectionof9 Comments from Relevant
Government Departments of “RNTPC Paper No. A/ITM-YI337 For Consideration by the
Rural and New Town Planning Committee on 23.6.201¥¢ "exact site boundary, phasing
of development and land requirement are still undénement yet to be agreed by THB,
HD, LandsD, PlanD and other departments concern@du’ client thus holds that the
on-going land grant process should not be jeopeddizy subsequent decisions that had
created tremendous impact to our client's developrpi&ans and financial implications.
We are therefore instructed to apply to you, foEatension of Time for Commencement
of Developmentbeyond 23 June 202for a period offWO years, in view of the following
circumstances, among others :-

a) As per our implementation programme in our aapion in early Year 2017, the subject
development is anticipated to be commenced in n@i#i82and completed in about
mid/end 2019. The commencement of developmenh{gncase, the execution of land
exchange) is delayed by the on-holding of the laxdhange process of relevant
authorities as mentioned in attached letters, dmsl is beyond the control of the
applicant.

b) Due to outbreak of COVID-19, the progress of ldned exchange process is inevitably
affected by the Special “work-from-home” arrangetseadopted in various government
departments during certain periods from March 2@20anuary 2021

c) The applicant has demonstrated that proactiviiorec have been taken for the
implementation of the approved development by utsing us to apply for land
exchange, urging relevant authorities for procegsamd seeking for building services
consultant’s advices in terms of fire engineerimy preparation of submission of
Building Plans to the Building Authority.

d) The applicant has been pursuing for the comnmaneof the development via securing
sufficient development funds, retaining us as teading Development Consultant, and
continuing to explore acquiring adjacent lot toegitthe development for ancillary and
amenities purposes. Upon successful executiohefland exchange, the applicant
shall implement the project in full force.

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road, %’ﬁﬁ/Tel: 2576 0101 FH[:project@jha.corp.com.hk -:J-fl: 3 Fﬁﬁ%ﬂ%%%ﬁarﬂ = ﬁ
Kowloon Tong, Kowloon [fdr/Fax: 2577 7182 mail: project@jha.corp.com.hk H 7]( X RIA) /- H



JOHNHUNGISSICHATES

Architects & Development Consultants

e) The extended period applied for is subject to the completion of the “feasibility study’
implemented by relevant developments and our client is the most desperate entity to
uplift the holding up and the continual processing of the land exchange that may
normally take one year.

f) There is no change in the land-use zoning for the subject area since the original
permission is granted and as such, no adverse planning implications would be arising
from the extension of time.

Without your extension of time, our client will forever lose its opportunity to recover any of
its investment apart from the time and effort we put into this planning application which will
also be rendered in vain. In light of the above, your favourable consideration of our client’s
application for such extension is much appreciated.

Yours truly,

c’//'———" <
PP —— N

John W.T. HUI (Dr.)

B. Arch, PhD (HKU), FHKIA, RIBA, FHIREA
Registered Architect, Authorized Person

.................................................

JOHN HUI & ASSOCIATES

Architects & Development Consultants
JH/CC/EH

Attachment-
Summary of Correspondences (with copies of the correspondences at Appendices)

e.c. Client w/e

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road, B 55/Tel: 2576 0101 T f:project@jha.corp.com.hk %Ikﬁﬁﬁﬁmﬂﬂ}%%ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ]

Kowloon Tong, Kowloon (@ E{/Fax: 2577 7182 Email: project@jha.corp.com.hk



dJOHNIHUNGAOS OGS

Architects & Development Consultants

Your Ref.: TPB/A/TM-LTYY/337

Our Ref.:

B-22009

March 5, 2021

SUMMARY OF CORRESPONDENCES

Appendix | Correspondences Date
1 Notification Letter from Town Planning Board of 14 July 2017

the approval of the application for permission

under section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance

in the TPB meeting held on 23.6.2017
2 Application for Land Exchange
2.1 Submission of the Application to Lands Department 27 July 2017
22 Letter from Lands Department 1 August 2017
2.3 Email to Lands Department 20 October 2017
24 Email from Lands Department 26 October 2017
2.5 Letter to Lands Department 5 March 2018
2.6 Letter from Lands Department 13 April 2018
2.7 Letter to Development Bureau 3 July 2018
2.8 Letter from Lands Department 26 July 2018
2.9 Letter to Lands Department 16 April 2019
2.10 Letter from Lands Department 17 May 2019
2.11 Letter to Development Bureau 18 February 2020
2.12 Letter to Transport and Housing Bureau 18 February 2020
2.13 Letter from Development Bureau 7 April 2020
2.14 Letter to Development Bureau 23 February 2021
2.15 Letter to Transport and Housing Bureau 26 February 2021

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road,

Kowloon Tong, Kowloon

Hi5f/Tel: 2576 0101
{HE/Fax: 2577 7182

FEE:project@jha.corp.com.hk
Email: project@jha.corp.com.hk

s 7K TR e T o 2 PR A )
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04-AUG-2017 11:13 DLO~TM + B52 8105 1631  P.001-002
Appendix 2.2
S o J»‘:? e oE G
':"""E, T B A
AV R § ¥ DISTRICT LANDS OFFICE,
N TUEN MUN
/ # Te: 2451 3183 FEEINEE LANDS DEPARTMENT
MSIME Fax: 2459 0795 BNRESITR Eﬁﬁﬁﬁlﬂ?f;ﬂiﬁaﬁﬂﬂﬁ '
¥ i imigtration.
EEHIE  Email: estmn@landsd.gov.hk :;:::é;;::;;:ﬁ;;:;;:u e
A% OurRef: (24) in DLOTM 392/MLTY/78 V 8/F.. TUEN MUN GOVERNMENT OFFICES
(RBREEETIEIR Please quote this reference in your reply) EH.LIL-JE\L‘::: ;ﬁEAmE:]ﬂUEN;?J ~F
KA Your Ref: B-22000 /Z(/C/
1 August 2017 (T
Take Harvest Limited

¢/o John Hui & Associates Architects & Assoclates
Suite 1218 Chevalier Commercial Centre

8 Wang Hoi Road
Kowloon Bay
Hong Kong

Dear Sir,

By Fax & By Post
Fax No.2577 7182

Application for Proposed Land Exchange

Lot Nos. 464 8.A ss.1, 464 S.B, 465, 462 S.A. RP and 472 S.B RP in DD130

San Hing Road

Tuen Mun, New Territorics

I refer to the captioned application dated 27 July 2017.

The matter is now receiving our attention, please note the following:

(2)

(b)
(©)

(d)

the

DLO will consider the application in detail and this may entail

consultation with other Government departments;

the DLO will only deal with the applicant;

any subsequent dealings in the lot will automatically invalidate the
application; and

it is the duty of the applicant to inform the DLO of any changes in
ownership of or dealing in the lot;.

I shall be in contact with you shortly in respect of any further information that is
required for consideration of your application and further processing. Should you have any
querics in the meantime, you may contact the undersigned case officer.

This messuge and sny attachment is intended for the use of the addressee ohly. Il may contain information which is confidentis) and/or legally

privileged, You ans hereh
please notily us immediat

y notificd that o umauthorised disclosure or use of this message is permitted If you have reccived this messags by mistake,
ely and delete or destroy this mewage, as appropriate, Any Liubility arising from the wve of this information is excluded,
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SS/TM,LACO Fax No: 2473 3058
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Appendix 2.3

From: "CharlesChan" <charles@jha.corp.com.hk>

To: <estmn@landsd.gov.hk>,

Cc: I B A B
I N Y A

Date: 2017/10/20 $fk 00 04:08

Subject: Lot 464 SA ss.1, 464 SB, 465, 462 S.A. RP & 472 S.B RP in DD130- Proposed Land Exchange

Your Ref.: (24) in DLOTM 392/MLT/78 V

Dear Ms. Yvonne Cheng,
Regarding our application dated 2017/07/27 and your letter dated 2017/08/01, we would like to enquire the
status of it.

Regards,

Charles Chan

JOHN HUI & ASSOCIATES
Architects & Development Consultants
Tel. 25760101



Appendix 2.4

Projectnbsp;
(&N)

T <estmn@landsd.gov.hk>
: 2017510 H26H T4 04:19

HHH:

ll%i%: "CharlesChan" <charles@ jha.corp.com.hk>
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£5: Re: Lot 464 SA ss.1, 464 SB, 465, 462 S.A. RP & 472 S.B RP in DD130- Proposed Land Exchange

Dear Mr. Chan,
I refer to your enquiry below regarding the captioned application.

Please be advised that we are awaiting advice from THB and HD in connection with the matter.
[ shall revert to you as soon as [ am in a position to do so.

BR: PIs file.
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TAKE HARVEST LIMITED
HEARLSF

Unit F, Ground Floor
2 Somerset Road
Kowloon Tong
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Tel: 23385128 23384726
Fax:27943938

3% July, 2018

Secretary for Development
Development Bureau

19/F., West Wing

Central Govemment Offices

2 Tim Mei Avenue. Tamar, Hong Kong

Dear Sirs,

Re : DLO ref. DLOTM 392/MLT/78 V
PROPOSED LAND EXCHANGE FOR LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT AT
VARIOUS LOTS IN LAM TEI, TUEN MUN

We are the applicant of the land exchange of the above site for development of five blocks with total 33
medium size flats to meet the acute demand for housing in the market.

After three years of painstaking submissions to the Town Planning Board, approval of Planning
Permission was finally obtained in July, 2017. Our architect and application agent have then. on our
behalf, lodged the subject application to the Lands Department in July, 2017.

We have also started to refine the planning and design of the project in the hope that development can
proceed as soon as the exchange granted and have urged our agent to follow up closely with the District
Lands Office and the Headquarter of the Lands Department on the on-going processes.

Nevertheless, almost 11 months have lapsed since the application and we are given to know that our case
is still with your esteemed Bureau.

We would therefore appreciate if you could advise us of the present situation so that we can better plan to
cope with the rising construction cost and to minimize our time and financial losses incurred throughout
this long application process.

Should you require further information, please contact our architect and application agent John Hui &
Associates at 2576010] (contact persons : Dr. John Hui, AP or Mr. Charles Chan, Project Director).

We bglieve that the Governmeat, as well as our company, are moving forward towards the same goal of
securimg more land supply in an effort to increase housing supply, along with its pledge to streamline

#W'opment control as stated in the Land Supply Initiatives (TASK FORCE ON LAND SUPPLY Paper
0.03/2017).



We would like to reiterate our commitmemt to implement and complete this project within our humble
capacity as soon as practicable.

Yours sincerely,

Ao

Lau Po Hin Henry
Director
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26 July 2018
Take Harvest Limited
Unit F, Ground Floor By Fax & Post
2 Somerset Road (Fax No: 2794 3938)
Kowleon Tong
Kowloon, Hong Kong

Attn: Mr. LAU Po Hin Henry

Dear Sir,

Proposed Land Exchange
for Low Density Residential Development
Lot Nos. 464 S.A ss.1, 464 5.8, 465, 472 S.A. RP and 472 S§.B RP in DD130
San Hing Road, Tuen Mun, New Territories

[ refer to your letter dated 3rd July 2018 and various correspondences in respect of
the captioned land exchange application.

The subject site falls within the potential public housing development arca under the
feasibility study of the proposed public housing development at San Hing Road and Hong Po
Road. As such, please be advised that the processing of the captioned application has to be put
on hold pending for the results of the said feasibility study,

If you have any enquiries regarding the above, pleasc feel free to contact the
undersigned.

Yours fajthfully,

F.CHENG )
ands Officer, Tuen Mun

This messupe und any amachment {5 intended for the wse of the addeessee only. It muy cenlain information which it confidential and/or legally
privileged, Yiou are hereby nolified Usit a0 anauthorised disclosure or we of this messape is permitied. 1fyou have received this message by mistake,
plesse notify us immediately and dclcte o devtroy this message, 33 appropriate. Any ability arising [rom the use of this Information is excluded.

TOTAL P.001
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Email:
Our Ref:

2451 3183
2459 0795

estmc2(@landsd.gov.hk
(36)in DLOTM 392/MLT/78 VI

(PR FEEEBH A R AE ST Please quote this reference in your reply)

Your Ref: B-22009/DL.O

Take Harvest Limited

c/o John Hui & Associates
Room SR, 25/F, One Mid Town,
11 Hoi Shing Road, Tusen Wan

Attn: Dr. John HUI

Dear Sir,

Appendix 2.10

DISTRICT LANDS OFFICE,
TUEN MUN
LANDS DEPARTMENT

REAOIREB TR REE B R0 TR -

We strive to achieve excellence in land administration.
FREFIHER OB SN

6/F., TUEN MUN GOVERNMENT OFFICES
1 TUEN HI ROAD, TUEN MUN, N.T.

48t Web Site:  www.landsd.gov.hk

17 May 2019

By Fax & Post
(Fax No: 2577 7182)

Proposed Land Exchange
for Low Density Residential Development
Lot Nos. 464 S.A ss.1, 464 S.B, 465, 472 S.A. RP and 472 S.B RP in DD130
San Hing Road, Tuen Mun, New Territories

I refer to your letter dated 16™ April 2019 and various correspondences in respect of
the captioned land exchange application.

The subject site falls within the potential public housing development area under the
feasibility study of the proposed public housing development at San Hing Road and Hong Po
Road. As such, please be advised that the processing of the captioned application has to be put
on hold pending for the results of the said feasibility study.

If you have any enquiries regarding the above, please feel free to contact the
undersigned.

Yours faithfully,

(Miss AU YEUNG Ching)

for District Lands Officer, Tuen Mun

This message and any attachment is intended for the use of the addressee only. It may contain information which is confidential and/or legally
privileged. You are hereby notified that no unauthorised disclosure or use of this message is permitted. If you have received this message by mistake,
‘please notify us immediately and delete or destroy this message, as appropriate. Any liability arising from the use of this information is excluded.



Appendix 2.11







1.2 = i%_ﬁ

ITM-LT

Y N

%

A

V. 1
(G

I LEGEND:

THEHM TR
ASSESSMENT AREA BOUNDARY

R s
DEVELOPMENT SITES

BEMP RN

PROPOSED (NDICAT IVE SCHOOL
SITES

R AR AL
PROPOSED (NDCATIVE SEWAGE
PUNPING STATION

1111

BEBLTEL
PROPOSED (NDICATIVE ROAD L7

INDICATIVE
PLAN OF
RELEVANT
PLANNING
APPLICATIONS

S | BRI oroving Fitle

o R AR B

| SRR T
R

THE ASSESSMENT AREA FOR
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

‘| AT SAN HING ROAD AND

HONG PO ROAD . TUEN MUN

IAITM-LTY

Y/337

Limited

/ (2R orowing no. HA scale

HP2/HPR/SKO17 1:2 000

ARHERTE COPYRIGHT RESERVED

TATER BETE2H
HOUSING PROJECTS 2 DIVISION
civiL OFFICE

|Applicant :Take Harvest

TRTEARE

“ CEDD cviu encineering axo

[ES00 DEVELOPUENT OEPARTMENT

W1/6n9

¥iePenTad1ewP? PenTable. bl

w1 SaanaaT



Appendix 2.12







1.2 = i%_ﬁ

ITM-LT

Y N

%

A

V. 1
(G

I LEGEND:

THEHM TR
ASSESSMENT AREA BOUNDARY

R s
DEVELOPMENT SITES

BEMP RN

PROPOSED (NDICAT IVE SCHOOL
SITES

R AR AL
PROPOSED (NDCATIVE SEWAGE
PUNPING STATION

1111

BEBLTEL
PROPOSED (NDICATIVE ROAD L7

INDICATIVE
PLAN OF
RELEVANT
PLANNING
APPLICATIONS

S | BRI oroving Fitle

o R AR B

| SRR T
R

THE ASSESSMENT AREA FOR
THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

‘| AT SAN HING ROAD AND

HONG PO ROAD . TUEN MUN

IAITM-LTY

Y/337

Limited

/ (2R orowing no. HA scale

HP2/HPR/SKO17 1:2 000

ARHERTE COPYRIGHT RESERVED

TATER BETE2H
HOUSING PROJECTS 2 DIVISION
civiL OFFICE

|Applicant :Take Harvest

TRTEARE

“ CEDD cviu encineering axo

[ES00 DEVELOPUENT OEPARTMENT

W1/6n9

¥iePenTad1ewP? PenTable. bl

w1 SaanaaT



Appendix 2.13




Appendix 2.14

dJOHNIHUNGASSOGIES

Architects & Development Consultants

DLO’s Ref.: DLOTM 392/MLT/78 VI
Our Ref.:  B-22009

23 February 2021 BY EMAIL & POST

Development Bureau
18/F, West Wing, Central Government Offices,
2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, Hong Kong

Attn.: Mr. Ivan NG

Dear Sir,

Proposed Land Exchange
For Low Density Residential Development at
Lot Nos. 464 S.A ss.1, 464 S.B, 465,472 S.A. RP and 472 S.B RP in DD130

We refer to our letter dated 18 February 2020 and your response dated 7 April 2020. Now
a year has lapsed and we have not received any updated information from any departments
concerned.

Our client is now in a very desperate situation that the Planning Permission to allow
development of residential flats on the subject site shall expire on 23 June 2021.

As previously mentioned, our client’s development programme is to commence the
development by mid-2018 and complete by end 2019. Now the scheduled commencement
has been delayed for almost 3 years and there is still no clue or indication that whether the
land exchange can be processed and executed.

This is extremely unfair to our client in that substantial financial burden has been incurred
without knowing the possible prospect of revenue return.

We are therefore again instructed to write to you to strongly request for the following
actions for bureaux and departments concerned :-

1. Re-activate and expedite the Land Exchange process since the technical study is still in
progress, as told. Such Land Exchange, that is in line with the planning intention of the
Outline Zoning Plan, should be independent of the said study with respect to the rights
and privileges of our client to develop the site accordingly.

2. Exclude the subject site from including into public housing development in light of the
self-sufficient conditions of the site with individual entrance and utility supports to allow
flexibility in provision of residential units to meet with market demand.

3. Consider to relax the plot ratio restriction of the subject site to relieve acute demand of
mid-low income group to supplement the supply of public housing ahead of time.

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road, EExh/Tel: 2576 0101 EH:project@jha.corp.com.hk 2 N JAR
Kowloon Tong, Kowloon {#E/Fax: 2577 7182 Email: project@jha.corp.com.hk ﬁﬂ(ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂgﬁﬁgﬁ:ﬁ A\ _‘E‘J



dJOHNIHUNGASSOGIES

Architects & Development Consultants

Your earliest favourable response to our client is very much appreciated.

Yours truly.

%—»
John W.T. HUI (Dr.)

B. Arch, PhD (HKU), FHKIA, RIBA, FHIREA
Registered Architect, Authorized Person

JOHN HUI & ASSOCIATES

Architects & Development Consultants

JH/CC/EH

e.c.

Transport and Housing Bureau- sthoffice @thb.gov.hk
Housing Department- psh@housingauthority.gov.hk
Civil Engineering and Development Department- thomaswkchan@cedd.gov.hk
District Lands Office, Tuen Mun, Lands Department-  estmc2@landsd.gov.hk
Client- Take Harvest Limited Attn.: Mr. Henry Lau

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road, EExh/Tel: 2576 0101 EH:project@jha.corp.com.hk 2 N JAR
Kowloon Tong, Kowloon {#E/Fax: 2577 7182 Email: project@jha.corp.com.hk ﬁﬂ(ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂgﬁﬁgﬁ:ﬁ A\ _‘E‘J
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dJOHNIHUNGASS OGS

Architects & Development Consultants

Our Ref.: B-22009

26 February 2021 BY EMAIL & POST
(sthoffice @thb.gov.hk)

Mr. CHAN Fan, Frank, JP

Secretary for Transport and Housing
Transport and Housing Bureau

22/F, East Wing, Central Government Offices,
2 Tim Mei Avenue, Tamar, Hong Kong

Dear Sir,

Proposed Land Exchange
For Low Density Residential Development at
Lot Nos. 464 S.A ss.1, 464 S.B, 465,472 S.A. RP and 472 S.B RP in DD130

We refer to our letter dated 18 February 2020 addressed to the Development Bureau and your
respectful Bureau (copy attached) concerning the potential public housing development area at
San Hing Road and Hong Po Road. Now a year has lapsed and we have not received any
updated information from any departments concerned.

Our client is now in a very desperate situation that the Planning Permission to allow
development of residential flats on the subject site shall expire on 23 June 2021.

As previously mentioned, our client’s development programme is to commence the development
by mid-2018 and complete by end 2019. Now the scheduled commencement has been delayed
for almost 3 years and there is still no clue or indication that whether the land exchange can be
processed and executed.

This is extremely unfair to our client in that substantial financial burden has been incurred
without knowing the possible prospect of revenue return.

We are therefore instructed to write to you to strongly request for the following actions of your
Bureau and the Housing Department concerned :-

1. Advise our client of the outcome of the on-going engineering feasibility study concerned and
implications therefrom.

2. Advise our client of the extent and boundary of the potential public housing development
area, the programme of such development and the latest updated situation.

3. Exclude the subject site from including into public housing development in light of the very
minute size of the site with comparison to the large parcel of land available in the region.
Furthermore, the location of the subject site is at the very fringe of the land parcel with
individual entrance and ingress point and self-sufficient utility supports, thus would not
impose any effect to public housing planning even if excluded. (Indicative Plan of the
subject site in the “Residential (Group E)” zoning area in the Approved Lam Tei And Yick
Yuen Outline Zoning Plan No. S/TM-LTYY/10 showing its independent and fringe location
attached)

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road, 6/ Tel: 2576 0101 EHf:project@jha.corp.com.hk X N A
Kowloon Tong, Kowloon {#H/Fax: 2577 7182 Email: project@jha.corp.com.hk ﬁﬂ(ﬁ@ﬁﬂmﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ AN ‘ﬂ



dJOHNIHUNGASS OGS

Architects & Development Consultants

Kindly note that our client and we are in earnest support for the policy of pro-actively exploring
land parcels for public housing to meet with community’s acute demand, but our client’s rights
and privileges to develop the site are seriously compromised and should be upheld.

We have also tendered our client’s request to the Development Bureau to consider to relax the
plot ratio restriction of the subject site to relieve acute demand of mid-low income group to
supplement the supply of public housing ahead of time and to allow flexibility in provision of
residential units to meet with market demand.

Your earliest favourable response to our client is very much appreciated.

Yours truly.

%_;
John W.T. HUI (Dr.)

B. Arch, PhD (HKU), FHKIA, RIBA, FHIREA
Registered Architect, Authorized Person

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

JOHN HUI & ASSOCIATES

Architects & Development Consultants

JH/CC/EH

Encl.

e.c. (wle)

Development Bureau- landsunit@devb.gov.hk
Housing Department- psh@housingauthority.gov.hk
Civil Engineering and Development Department- thomaswkchan @cedd.gov.hk
District Lands Office, Tuen Mun, Lands Department- estmc2 @landsd.gov.hk
Client- Take Harvest Limited Attn.: Mr. Henry Lau

c/o Unit F, G/F,, 2 Somerset Road, 6/ Tel: 2576 0101 EHf:project@jha.corp.com.hk X N A
Kowloon Tong, Kowloon {#H/Fax: 2577 7182 Email: project@jha.corp.com.hk ﬁﬂ(ﬁ@ﬁﬂmﬂﬁ%ﬁﬁﬁ:ﬁ AN ‘ﬂ
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Indicative Plan

The Subject Site
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In reply please quote this ref.: TPB/A/TM-LTYY/337

John Hui & Associates
Suite 1218, Chevalier Commercial Centre

Appendix Il of RNTPC
Paper No. A/TM-LTYY/337-1

TOWN PLANNING BOARD
15/F., North Point Government Offices

333 Java Road, North Point,
Hong Kong.

By Registered Post & Fax (2577 7182)

14 July 2017

8 Wang Hoi Road
Kowloon Bay, Kowloon
(Attn.: John W.T. Hui)

Dear Sir/Madam,

Proposed Flat Development and Minor Relaxation of Building Height
Restriction in “Residential (Group E)” Zone, Lots 464 S.A ss.1, 464 S.B,

465,472 S.A RP and 472 S.B RP in D.D. 130, San Hing Road, Lam Tei, Tuen Mun

I refer to my letter to you dated 8.5.2017.

After giving consideration to the application, the Town Planning Board (TPB)
approved the application for permission under section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance on
the terms of the application as submitted to the TPB. The permission shall be valid until
23.6.2021, and after the said date, the permission shall cease to have effect unless before the
said date, the development permitted is commenced or the permission is renewed. The
permission is subject to the following conditions :

the design and reprovision of the existing public car park (at the junction of
San Hing Road and Ng Lau Road) at your own cost, as proposed by you, to

the design and implementation of vehicular access connecting from San
Hing Road to the site at your own cost, as proposed by you, to the satisfaction

the provision of vehicular access, parking, loading and unloading facilities,
and the details of the location of gate houses and drop bars, if any, to the

the submission of a revised noise impact assessment and implementation of
noise mitigation measures identified therein to the satisfaction of Director of

the submission of a revised drainage impact assessment and implementation
of the mitigation measures identified therein to the satisfaction of the

(a)
the satisfaction of the Commissioner for Transport or of the TPB;
(v)
of the Commissioner for Transport or of the TPB;
©
satisfaction of the Commissioner for Transport or of the TPB;
CY)
Environmental Protection or of the TPB;
(e)
| Director of Drainage Services or of the TPB; and
®

the submission and implementation of tree preservation and landscape
proposal to the satisfaction of the Director of Planning or of the TPB.



-2 .

The TPB also agreed to advise you to note the advisory clauses as set out at
Appendix VI of the TPB Paper.

If you wish to seek an extension of the validity of this permission, you may submit
an application to the TPB for renewal of the permission no less than six weeks before its expiry.
This is to allow sufficient time for processing of the application in consultation with the
concerned departments. The TPB will not consider any application for renewal of permission
if the time limit for commencement of development specified in the permission has already
expired at the time of consideration by the TPB. Please refer to the TPB Guidelines No. 35C
and 36A for details. The Guidelines and application forms are available at the TPB’s website
(www.info.gov.hk/tpb/), the Planning Enquiry Counters of the Planning Department (Hotline :
2231 5000) at 17/F, North Point Government Offices, 333 Java Road, North Point; 14/F, Sha
Tin Government Offices, I Sheung Wo Che Road, Sha Tin; and the Secretariat of the TPB at
15/F, North Point Government Offices.

For amendments to the approved scheme that may be permitted with or without
application under section 16A, please refer to TPB Guidelines No. 36A for details.

A copy of the TPB Paper in respect of the application (except the supplementary
planning statement/technical report(s), if any) and the relevant extract of minutes of the TPB
meeting held on 23.6.2017 are enclosed herewith for your reference.

Under section 17(1) of the Town Planning Ordinance, an applicant aggrieved by a
decision of the TPB may apply to the TPB for a review of the decision. If you wish to seek a
review, you should inform me within 21 days from the date of this letter (on or before 4.8.2017).
I will then contact you to arrange a hearing before the TPB which you and/or your authorized
representative will be invited to attend. The TPB is required to consider a review application
within three months of receipt of the application for review. Please note that any review
application will be published for three weeks for public comments.

This permission by the TPB under section 16 of the Town Planning Ordinance
should not be taken to indicate that any other government approval which may be needed in
connection with the development, will be given. You should approach the appropriate
government departments on any such matter.

If you have any queries regarding this planning permission, please contact
Ms. Stella Ng of Tuen Mun & Yuen Long West District Planning Office at 2158 6291. In case
you wish to consult the relevant Government departments on matters relating to the above
approval conditions, a list of the concerned Government officers is attached herewith for your
reference.

Yours faithfully,

( Miss Rachel HO )
for Secretary, Town Planning Board



Appendix 111 of RNTPC
Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/337-1

Major Development Parameters under application No. A/ITM-LTYY/337

Major Parameters

Approved Application
No. A/ITM-LTYY/337

Non-domestic

Site area (m?, about) 3,832.4
Maximum gross floor area (GFA)* | 3,832.4
(m)
Maximum plot ratio (PR) 1.0
Maximum site coverage (SC) (%) | 40 %
No. of blocks

Domestic S

1 (club house)

Building height

In meters 16.5 (including car park)

In mPD 23.699

No. of storeys 5 (4 residential storeys over 1 basement car park)
No. of flats 35

Average flat size (m?)

109.5

Car parking spaces
For residents
For visitors

35 (including 1 for disabled)
3 (including 1 for disabled)

(m?, minimum)

Motorcycle parking spaces 1
Loading/unloading spaces 1
Bicycle parking spaces 19
Common greenery area (m?) 850.42
Communal open space 145.35

Communal recreation facilities for
residents

1 common swimming pool
1 clubhouse

Design Population (persons)

140 (including 3 management staff)

Notes:

* The applicant states that the proposed development would have an estimated exempted GFA of 191.62 m? (equivalent
to 5% of total GFA) for a club house and a covered swimming pool for recreation purposes.



Appendix IV of RNTPC
Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/337-1

Similar Application within the same “R(E)”” zone on the OZP

Approved Application

No. | Application No. Application Date of
Consideration

1 |A/TM-LTYY/273-1*Proposed Extension of Time for commencement of 15.3.2021
the proposed residential development (flat) for aj  [Allowed on
period of 4 years until 17.10.2022 Appeal]
(i.e. additional 4 years from the original approval)

* The application was rejected by the Town Planning Board (the Board) on review on 28.9.2018. Subsequently, the
applicant lodged an appeal against the Board’s decision on 16.10.2018 and the appeal was allowed on 15.3.2021 an
extension of time for commencement of the development for a period of 4 years until 15.3.2025.



Appendix V of RNTPC
Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/337-1

Advisory Clauses

@) the approval of the application does not imply that the proposed building design
elements could fulfill the requirements under the Sustainable Building Design
Guidelines and the relevant requirements under the lease, and that the proposed gross
floor area (GFA) concession for the proposed development will be approved/granted
by the Building Authority (BA). The applicant should approach the Buildings
Department (BD) and the Lands Department (LandsD) direct to obtain the necessary
approval.  If the building design elements and the GFA concession are not
approved/granted by the BA and the Lands Authority and major changes to the current
scheme are required, a fresh planning application to the Town Planning Board may be
required;

(b) to note the comments of the District Lands Officer/Tuen Mun, LandsD (DLO/TM,
LandsD) that irrespective of whether or not planning permissions are given, there is no
guarantee that any land exchange applications will be approved and he reserves his
comment on such. Pursuant to the planning permission granted to the planning
application No. A/TM-LTYY/337, the applicant had submitted a land exchange
application for a proposed residential development in 2017. The land exchange
application will be considered by LandsD acting in the capacity as the landlord at its
sole discretion. However, the application has been put on hold pending the result of
the feasibility study of the proposed public housing development at San Hing Road and
Hong Po Road. Notwithstanding whether the extension of time is given or not, his
office would not process the land exchange application for the time being;

(©) to note the comments of the Chief Building Surveyor/New Territories West, BD
(CBS/NTW, BD) that:

Q) before any new building works are to be carried out on the application site (the
Site), the prior approval and consent of the BD should be obtained, otherwise
they are unauthorized building works (UBW). An Authorized Person should
be appointed as the co-ordinator for the proposed building works in accordance
with the Buildings Ordinance (BO);

(i)  for UBW erected on leased land, enforcement action may be taken by the BD
to effect their removal in accordance with BD's enforcement policy against
UBW as and when necessary. The granting of any planning approval should
not be construed as an acceptance of any existing building works or UBW on
the Site under the BO;

(iii)  if the Site does not abut on a specified street of not less than 4.5m wide, its
permitted development intensity shall be determined under Regulation 19(3) of
the Building (Planning) Regulation (B(P)R) at the building plan submission
stage;

(iv)  the Site shall be provided with means of obtaining access thereto from a street
and emergency vehicular access (EVA) in accordance with Regulations 5 and
41D of the B(P)R respectively. In phrasing, application for modification of
B(P)R 41D for non-provisions of EVA to each block will be considered at the
building plan submission stage if the provisions of EVA under B(P)R 41D are
not fully complied with.  The provision of sprinkler system might enhance his



(d)

()

(v)

(vi)

considerations on the non-provisions of EVA subject to the comments from Fire
Services Department (FSD). Comments from FSD should be sought;

car parking spaces, loading and unloading lay-by may be disregarded from GFA
subject to the compliance with the requirements in Practice Note for Authorized
Persons, Registered Structural Engineers and Geotechnical Engineers (PNAP)
APP-2 & 111, otherwise, it will be counted as non-domestic GFA. In this
connection, compliance with the Sustainable Building Design Guidelines set
out in PNAP APP-152 will be considered at the building plan submission stage
under the BO; and

detailed comments under the BO will be provided at the building plan
submission stage;

to note the comments of Director of Environmental Protection (DEP) that the applicant
is advised to liaise with Drainage Services Department (DSD) for the proposed sewer
connection. Regarding the air quality impact assessment and noise impact assessment,
the applicant should note the following:

Air Quality Impact Assessment (AQIA)

(i)

regarding the AQIA provided in the EA, it is found that the mathematical models
adopted in the AQIA are outdated version and no longer accepted by his
Department. However, in view of the proposed changes in the current scheme
are minor as compared with the approved scheme, it is considered that the
findings in the previous assessment should remain valid. Nevertheless, in any
future submission, the applicant is reminded to use updated mathematical
models to carry out the AQIA. Alternatively, the applicant may make
reference to the assessment in the approved planning scheme with a view to
demonstrate that the proposed development will not be affected by adverse air
quality impact if applicable and evaluate the proposed changes and associated
air quality impact in the submission;

Noise Impact Assessment (NIA)

(i)

(i)

(iv)

the term “fixed window” used in the NIA may cause confusion. The applicant
should clarify whether it means “fixed glazing” only or “fixed glazing with
maintenance window” and apply the clarified term throughout the NIA. The
size of the maintenance window (e.g. 300mm width maintenance window as
adopted in other residential development) should also be specified in the NIA;

to maintain consistency and avoid confusion in terminology used for the
description of noise mitigation measures (NMM) in NIA, the applicant should
replace the terminology for the proposed NMM “High-level top-Hung window”
by “Acoustic Window (Top-hung Type)”’; and

to streamline the report reviewing work, the applicant should provide track-
changes mode in the future submission;

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Railway Development 2-2, Railway
Development Office, Highways Department (CE/RD 2-2, RDO, HyD) that the Mass
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(h)

(i)

Transit Railway Corporation Limited (MTRCL) shall be consulted on the noise
assessment in respect of the parameters and assumptions of existing railway made in
the assessment and the assessment methodology;

to note the comments of the Chief Highway Engineer/New Territories West, HyD
(CHE/NTW, HyD) that the vehicular access connecting San Hing Road and the Site,
and the existing car park are not maintained by HyD. HyD will not take up the
maintenance of these items. Any modification to the junction of San Hing Road and
the access road to the Site should be designed and constructed to the satisfaction of TD
and HyD. Any new island formed for the modification of the car park will not be
maintained by HyD. Adequate drainage measures should be provided to prevent
surface water running from the Site to the nearby public roads and drains;

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Mainland North, DSD (CE/MN, DSD) that
his detailed comments on the drainage impact assessment that:

Drainage Impact Assessment (DIA)

Q) for the DIA, please provide substantiation on the extent of sub-catchments L, I,
H & G and explain why the areas between Ng Lau Road and Open Channel
have not been included in the catchments; and

(i) please provide calculation to demonstrate there is no additional drainage impact
on existing public drainage system due to the proposed development;

to note the comments of the Director of Fire Service (D of FS) that the EVA provision
in the Site shall comply with the standard as stipulated in Section 6, Part D of the Code
of Practice for Fire Safety in Buildings 2011 under B(P)R 41D which is administered
by BD;

to note the comments of the Chief Town Planner/Urban Design and Landscape,
Planning Department (CTP/UD&L, PlanD) that:

Q) with reference to the planning statement, the Site is hard paved with 6 existing
trees within the application boundary and 5 existing trees adjoining the northern
boundary. With reference to the aerial photo of 2015, the Site is situated in an
area of urban fringe character dominated by open storage and village houses;

(i)  the development comprises of 5 buildings blocks and a clubhouse, with a design
population of 137 residents.  All 3 trees within the Site will be felled with 57
heavy standard trees planted within the common area and private gardens as
compensation. The 5 trees outside the northern periphery will be preserved in
situ. An area of 145m? communal open space would be provided at the centre
of the Site. Given that similar development is found in the vicinity, he has no
objection on the application from the landscape planning perspective. His other
detailed comments are as follows:

) the applicant may wish to refer to Para. 2.7.1 (c) of Chapter 4 of Hong
Kong Planning standards and Guidelines. If applicable and feasible,
trees and shrubs should be planted along the periphery of sites. For tree
planting, a 3m wide planting strip and a minimum 1.2m soil depth



)

(excluding drains) should be reserved. For other plantings, a minimum
of 1m wide planting strip is recommended;

® the applicant is reminded that the Board’s approval on submission
and/or implementation of accepted the tree preservation/transplanting/
removal proposal under the Board’s approval condition does not imply
approval of any requirements under lease.  Approval on tree
preservation and removal application, under lease, shall be obtained
direct from the concerned District Lands Office of LandsD to which
LandsD PN No. 7/2007 and 7/2007A also refer;

[ the applicant may wish to review the use of Wisteria sinensis on the
vertical green walls along the northern and eastern boundaries as
observed in the perspectives. As Wisteria sinensis is a deciduous species
the overall effectiveness of screening or greening effect by this single
species may not be ideal;

[ with reference to Section 5.2 Greenery Calculation, there is no
requirement for site coverage of greenery by PlanD. However the
applicant may wish to review Sustainable Building Design Guidelines
(APP-152) published by BD;

[ it should be clarified if the areas indicated as “at-grade greenery area
(accessible by the public)” is a public open space in private development
or just available for use by the residents of the proposed development;

[ although communal open space appears to be adequately provided
within the Site of the current scheme, the area above the proposed club
house should not be countable towards communal open space due to its
restrictive access (staircase only); and

[ It appears there is inadequate soil provision for tree planting above the
carpark as shown in Section A-A (Drawing No. SP-007 of Attachment 1
in Appendix la of RNTPC Paper No. A/ITM-LTYY/337);

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Construction, Water Supplies Department
(CE/C, WSD) that existing water mains will be affected. A waterworks reserve within
1.5 metres from the centerline of the water main shown on Plan A-2 of RNTPC Paper
No. A/ITM-LTYY/337 shall be provided to WSD. No structure shall be erected over this
waterworks reserve and such area shall not be used for storage or car parking purposes.
The Water Authority and his officers and contractors, his or their workmen shall have
free access at all times to the said area with necessary plant and vehicles for the purpose
of construction, inspection, operation, maintenance and repair works all other services
across, through or under it-which the Water Authority may require or authorize. No
trees or shrubs with penetrating roots may be planted within the Waterworks Reserve
or in the vicinity of the water main shown on the plan. The developer shall bear the
cost of any necessary diversion works affected by the proposed development.
Government shall not be liable to any damage whatsoever and howsoever caused
arising from burst or leakage of the public water mains within and in close vicinity of
the Site; and



(k)

to note the comments of the Chief Engineer/Housing Projects 2, Civil Engineering and
Development Department (CE/HP2, CEDD) that the Site might be subject to land
resumption for the implementation of the San Hing Road and Hong Po Road Public

Housing Development which might take place at any time within the validity period of
the planning permission.
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